

9 05.05.2025.
SM Court No.759

WPA 7122 of 2022

**Saker Ali @ Sk. Maser Ali & Anr.
Vs
State of West Bengal & Ors.
(Assigned)**

Md. Khairul Basar Bulbul
Mr. Samirul Sardar
Mrs. Anam Torab

... for the petitioners

Mr. Avijit Sarkar
Ms. Suman Singh

... for the state

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners prays leave to amend the cause title and add the concerned Sub-Divisional Officer as a party respondent in the above matter.

Leave is granted for such addition and to amend the cause title.

Learned counsel appearing for the state submits that as there is an illegal and unauthorized pucca construction made by the respondent nos.8 to 11, the concerned Sub-Divisional Officer is requested to file a report through the learned counsel appearing for the state within fifteen days from date.

Let a copy of this order be served upon the concerned Sub-Divisional Officer at an earliest.

Let this matter again appear in the list on
19th of May, 2025.

(Rajarshi Bharadwaj, J.)