

9 08.05.2026
SM Ct. No.759

WPA 7122 of 2022

**Saker Ali @ Sk. Maser Ali & Anr.
Vs
State of West Bengal & Ors.
(Assigned)**

Mr. Samirul Sardar
Md. Khairul Basar Bulbul
... for the petitioners
Mr. Avijit Sarkar
Ms. Suman Singh
... for the state

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners relies upon order dated 6th February, 2026 wherein it was categorically directed to the Sub-Divisional Officer, Sadar, Hooghly, Chinsurah being the respondent no.12 in the instant application “to file a report on the next date of hearing indicating as to whether permission is granted by the Gram Panchayat to demolish the said illegal structure and, if it is found that the structure is illegal to demolish the illegal structure and file a report of such demolition.”

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent authorities files a report as on date where it is seen that the construction in question is an illegal structure, but has not been demolished yet.

The Sub-Divisional Officer, Sadar, Hooghly, Chinsurah is requested to show cause why the illegal construction has not been demolished within the time

frame given in the order dated 6th February, 2026 and file a fresh report on the issue again within 22nd May, 2026.

Let this matter again appear in the list on 22nd May, 2026 under the same heading.

(Rajarshi Bharadwaj, J.)